## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

100°

## STATE OF MAINE SENATE 107TH LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1441, L.D. 1745, Bill, "AN ACT Pertaining to the Disposition of the Facilities of the Women's Correctional Center at Skowhegan."

Amend said Amendment in that part designated "§866." of section 1 by striking out all of paragraph A of subsection 1 and inserting in place thereof the following:

'A. The Bureau of Public Improvements shall maintain the buildings at the former Women's Correctional Center at

Skowhegan on a standby basis until the bureau is able to negotiate a lease or leases with any person, firm, corporation, association or government agency for the use of the facilities.

Such lease or leases shall be subject to the approval of the Governor and Council and subject to the provisions of paragraph B.'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out all of the last paragraph of section 1 and inserting in place thereof the following:

'4. The sewerage treatment plant and access thereto at the former Women's Correctional Center shall be transferred to the Bureau of Public Improvements, to be maintained by the bureau for the benefit of any lessee or lessees of the buildings at the former Correctional Center.'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out all of sections 1 and 2.

Further amend said Amendment by striking out in the beginning of the first line after the enacting clause the underlined abbreviation and figure "Sec. 1."

## Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to delete from the bill all reference to the Maine Veterans Home and to remove the appropriation. This amendment retains provisions transferring the facility and giving the Bureau of Public Improvements the ability to lease the facility or portions of it.

(Curtis)

COUNTY: Penobscot

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

June 27, 1975. (Filing NO. S-391).